
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Virtual Social 
Care, Housing and 
Public Health 
Policy Overview 
Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 

2021

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: VIRTUAL - LIVE ON THE 
COUNCIL'S YOUTUBE 
CHANNEL: HILLINGDON 
LONDON

Meeting 
Details:

Virtual meeting

Councillors on the Committee

Philip Corthorne (Chairman)
Heena Makwana (Vice-Chairman)
Judith Cooper
Alan Deville
Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner
Becky Haggar
Paula Rodrigues
Steve Tuckwell

Published: 17 March 2021

This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Steve Clarke
Tel: 01895 250693
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/




Terms of Reference

The Following Terms of Reference are common to all Policy Overview Committees 
(referred to as “The overview role”):

1. To conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either 
been referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been 
chosen by the Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such 
reviews;

2. To monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including 
the management of finances and risk);

3. To comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council 
services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and Council;

4. To consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker 
on Key Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken 
by the Cabinet);

5. To review or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken by the Cabinet, a Cabinet 
Member, a Council Committee or an officer.

6. To make reports and recommendations to the Council, the Leader, the Cabinet, a 
Policy Overview Committee or any other Council Committee arising from the 
exercise of the preceding terms of reference.

7. In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:
1. Social care services for children, young persons and children with special needs
2. Oversee the Council’s Corporate Parenting responsibilities
3. Adoption and Fostering
4. Family Services
5. Adult Social Care
6. Older People’s Services 
7. Care and support for people with physical disabilities, mental health problems 

and learning difficulties
8. Asylum Seekers
9. Local Authority Public Health services 
10. Encouraging a fit and healthy lifestyle 
11. Health Control Unit, Heathrow 
12. Encouraging home ownership 
13. Social and supported housing provision for local residents
14. Homelessness and housing needs
15. Home energy conservation 
16. National Welfare and Benefits changes



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private

5 Update on the Hillingdon Homelessness Prevention and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2019 - 2024

5 - 20

6 Committee Review: Making the Council more autism-friendly: Draft 
Report

21 - 50

7 Minutes from the Corporate Parenting Panel Meetings on 12 
November 2020 and 11 February 2021

51 - 64

8 Forward Plan 65 - 84

9 Work Programme 85 - 88



Minutes

SOCIAL CARE, HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

9 February 2021

Meeting held VIRTUALLY - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman)
Heena Makwana (Vice-Chairman)
Judith Cooper
Alan Deville
Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner
Becky Haggar
Paula Rodrigues
Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present:
David Haygarth, Climate Action Manager
Dan Kennedy, Director of Housing, Environment, Education, Performance, Health & 
Wellbeing
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer

44.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies had been received.

45.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

46.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings dated 14 January and 19 January 
2021 be approved as an accurate record.

47.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were in Part I and would be considered in public.

48.    HOUSING BRIEFING (UPDATE ON HOUSING STOCK AND THE ZERO CARBON 
COMMITMENT  (Agenda Item 5)

David Haygarth introduced himself as the Council’s new Climate Action Manager. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Members were provided with an outline of how the post sits within the Council’s 
structure noting the cross departmental nature of the role. 

A presentation was delivered to Members with a focus on housing energy and the 
activities being undertaken to reduce carbon emissions within the Council’s housing 
stock. By way of outlining the policy environment for housing and carbon emissions, 
key strategies and policy drivers were highlighted including the Nottingham Declaration 
on Climate Change 2007 and the Climate Change Strategy 2009/12. In January 2020, 
the London Borough of Hillingdon declared a climate emergency which led to the 
impending development of a Climate Action Strategy; Members noted how the strategy 
was still at the drafting stage but would be coming before Cabinet in March 2021.

Giving an overview of fuel p
[...]
pect of lining up two reviews with an eye to the May 2022 
local elections where the composition of the Council may change. It was confirmed 
that, if two reviews were pursued, they would not be able to take place concurrently 
and would need to be phased.

The Chairman informed Members that scoping for the suggested areas would be 
carried out by officers and using the review topic scorecard, a number of feasible 
review topics would be reported back to the Committee in due course.

RESOLVED That the Committee considered potential topic ideas for their next 
major review for officers to scope further and report back to the Committee.

50.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7)

It was highlighted that, since the agenda for the meeting had been published, a new 
Forward Plan was made available, the Climate Change Action Strategy, noted by 
officers earlier in the meeting, was confirmed as scheduled for the March 2021 Cabinet 
meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee noted items going to Cabinet.

51.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8)

The Chairman drew attention to the newly added item in relation to the integration of 
Public Health Services, it was noted that the date of this item would be subject to 
change to consider when was best appropriate for officers to report to the Committee. It 
was also highlighted that there was no date set for the regular service monitoring item 
of Looked After Children Performance Data, the Democratic Services Officer confirmed 
that this would be looked at and a date added to the work programme for the next 
meeting.

RESOLVED That the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee noted the contents of the Work Programme and agreed any 
amendments to be made.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.03 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 4



Classification: Part 1 - Public
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 25 March 2021

UPDATE ON THE HILLINGDON HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION AND 
ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2019 - 2024

Committee name Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee

Officer reporting Mark Billings, Residents Services
Debby Weller, Residents Services

Papers with report Homeless Strategy Action Plan January 2021

Ward All

HEADLINES

This report provides an update on progress in implementing the Homelessness Prevention and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019 – 2024 and an action plan for 2021.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee note the 
progress made in delivering the Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2019 – 2024.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Background

1. Hillingdon’s Homelessness Prevention Review and Strategy was approved by Cabinet on 17th 
December 2019. The Strategy has six priorities:

● Priority One: Ensure that residents are able to access good quality, clear housing advice 
regarding their housing options

● Priority Two: Prevent earlier
● Priority Three: Eliminate the need to sleep rough in Hillingdon
● Priority Four: Increase the availability of affordable rented housing
● Priority Five: Manage the quantity, quality and cost of temporary accommodation
● Priority Six: Bring greater purpose and improved clarity and focus to local homelessness 

partnership arrangements

2. The Homelessness Act 2002 places a statutory obligation on the Council to produce a strategy 
to address homelessness at least once every 5 years. Annual updating of the Action Plan is 
an MHCLG requirement. The previous 2017 to 2022 strategy had been reviewed early due to 
the significant changes brought about by the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 which was 
operational from April 2018. 

Page 5

Agend
[...]
ager 
Strategy Manager

Twice yearly

6.3 Landlord 
Forum

a) Hold twice yearly meetings of the 
Landlord Forum

Service Manager 
Strategy Manager

Twice yearly

a) Continue monthly meetings to 
develop reporting regarding the 
single homeless pathway

Monthly Monthly meetings set. Improvements to data 
collection and analysis to inform the 
homelessness pathway are being made on an 
incremental basis.

b) Identify, monitor and review key 
performance metrics

February 2021
Monthly
August 2021

6.4 Continue to 
improve and 
share data and 
other 
intelligence in 
relation to 
homelessness 

c) Compile and keep up to date a 
digest of organisations and 
services relating to homelessness 
in Hillingdon.

Service Manager 
Strategy Manager

Compile – May 
2021
Review - 
October

P
age 19



8

Actions Detail Lead(s) Timeframe Comments / Status RAG
6.5 Update 
Action Plan

a) Update annually December 
2021

P
age 20



Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 25 March 2021
Part 1 - Public 

COMMITTEE REVIEW – MAKING THE COUNCIL MORE AUTISM-
FRIENDLY 

Committee name Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee 

Officer reporting Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer

Papers with report Draft Review Report – Making the Council more autism-friendly

Ward All

HEADLINES

The Committee has been undertaking a review into making the Council more autism-friendly. 
Following conclusions for the review’s recommendations to Cabinet, a draft report has been 
prepared by officers for the Committee’s consideration.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee:

1) Agrees the final report in principle and recommendations and endorses its 
submission to Cabinet for due consideration;

2) Delegates any minor drafting changes required prior to the report’s submission 
to the Cabinet to the Democratic Services Officer, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Opposition Lead as required.

SUPP
[...]
 personnel on the 
Committee. For me, becoming involved at the tail end of the review fresh from Cabinet, has helped 
reinforce my own long held view of the value of the POCs, and the potential to contribute 
meaningfully to the scrutiny of service performance and standards, and the development of 
supporting recommendations to Cabinet. My thanks to my colleagues on the Committee for their 
contributions, not least to my two immediate predecessors, Councillors Jane Palmer and Ian 
Edwards.  
     
I would also like to take this opportunity to thank those officers and witnesses who have given up 
their time to assist the Committee, and commend them for their continued hard work in providing 
support, advice and delivering services to the residents of the Borough in our name.

Councillor Philip Corthorne
Chairman of the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee

Page 25



Making the Council more autism-friendly – April 2021 Page 4

Summary of recommendations to Cabinet

Through the witness sessions and evidence received during the detailed review by the 
Committee, Members have agreed the following recommendations to Cabinet:

1
That the Council’s public facing service environments adopt a practical 
corporate standard (checklist) to ensure a consistent approach to 
making these areas more autism friendly;

2
That Cabinet notes the rollout of training for front-line staff thus far and 
recommend that this becomes embedded in the new starter induction 
and ongoing learning and development targets for key front-line staff 
in reception-based areas;

3
That Cabinet explore the feasibility of improving online accessibility 
for residents with autism by providing further access to, and 
information about, Council autism services on the Council’s website;

4 That Cabinet consider the merits of seeking Autism Accreditation for 
eligible Council services through the National Autistic Society;

5
That Cabinet welcome the culture of continuing improvemen
[...]
feasibility of improving online accessibility 
for residents with autism by providing further access to, and 
information about, Council autism services on the Council’s website.

As a way of assuring quality in the way the Council delivers its services, and to bolster confidence 
in accessing Council services for residents living with autism, as well as the family and friends of 
those with autism, the Committee sought to explore the advantages of obtaining autism 
accreditation through the National Autistic Society. The Committee were minded to make the 
following recommendation to Cabinet:

4 That Cabinet consider the merits of seeking Autism Accreditation for 
eligible Council services through the National Autistic Society.

From the outset of the review, the Committee were ardent about helping to facilitate a culture of 
continuous improvement. Hearing from officers about different initiatives and workstreams such 
as the Local Autism Action Plan 2019/20 and the Autism Partnership Board have been particularly 
welcomed by the Committee. Through the review’s findings, the Committee encourage Cabinet 
to acknowledge the progress made in universally making the Council more autism-friendly:

5
That Cabinet welcome the culture of continuing improvement and 
such improvements as the appointment of an Advanced Social Work 
Practitioners with a focus on autism, the development of e-learning 
training and a clear Council-wide policy on reasonable adjustments 
under the DDA.

The Autism Act (2009) committed the Government to having a strategy for meeting the needs of 
adults in England with autistic spectrum conditions. Following on from the Autism Act, the 
government published the first national autism strategy for England, ‘Fulfilling and Rewarding 
Lives’ (2010), which was then updated with ‘Think Autism’ (2014). In December 2018, the 
Government announced plans to review and introduce an updated national autism strategy which 
covered people of all ages in England f
[...]
 reduce to five since the report was written.

RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted.

9. WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

It was suggested that the next Virtual School Annual Report be presented to the panel 
in February 2021, not April. 

It was noted that the LAC Health Team Annual Report should be available for the 
February meeting to coincide with the end of the financial year. 

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme, as amended, be agreed.

The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.32 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Ryan Dell on 01895 25 0833. Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors and officers.

Page 58



Minutes

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

11 February 2021

PRIVATE - this virtual meeting will be held without 
a Live Broadcast - VIRTUAL (PART 2)

Voting Panel Members Present: 
Councillors Nick Denys (Chairman), Heena Makwana (Vice-Chairman), and Tony 
Eginton

Non-Voting Panel Members Present: 
Children in Care Council Members x2, Helen Smith (Principal Social Worker and 
Corporate Parenting Manager), Kathryn Angelini (Virtual School Head Teacher),  
Beverley O’Dwyer (Senior Virtual School Practitioner), Georgia Watson-Polack (Senior 
Virtual School Practitioner), Siobhan Appleton (Designated Nurse, Safeguarding 
Children and Looked After Children/ Care Leavers), Alex Coman (Assistant Director, 
Safeguarding, Partnership and Quality Assurance)

LBH Officers Present: 
Tehseen Kauser (Interim Head of Service for Looked After Children and Leaving Care), 
Ryan Dell (Democratic Services), Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services) 

1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 12 NOVEMBER 2020  (Agenda Item 3)

It was agreed that, going forward, the number of Children in Care
[...]
ber 2020 and 11 February 2021
	CPP - 210211 - Mins of 12 Nov 2020
	CPP - 210211 - Draft

	8 Forward Plan
	PUBLIC_version_-_February_2021 (1)

	9 Work Programme
	Combined POC Multi-Year Work Programmes 2018-2022
	Social Care, Housing and Public





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

SOCIAL CARE, HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

25 March 2021

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman)
Heena Makwana (Vice-Chairman)
Judith Cooper
Alan Deville
Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner
Becky Haggar
Paula Rodrigues
Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present:
Mark Billings, Head of Housing Options, Homelessness and Standards
Debby Weller, Housing Policy Manager – Homeless Prevention Service
Tony Zaman, Corporate Director of Adults, Children and Young People Services
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer

52.   Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute Members  
(Agenda Item 1)

No apologies had been formally received. It was noted that Councillor Cooper was yet 
to join the meeting.

53.   Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  (Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Corthorne declared a non-pecuniary interest during item six as he had 
previously held the position of Cabinet Member for Social Services, Housing, Health 
and Wellbeing. Councillor Corthorne remained in the meeting and took part in the 
discussion on this item.

54.   To receive the minutes of the previous meeting  (Agenda Item 3)

It was highlighted that on page three of the agenda, under the second bullet point 
within minute number 49, where the minutes stated ‘Early health interventions’, this 
should be read as ‘Early help interventions’.

It was noted that Members had requested further information on the Zero Carbon 
Commitment item which wasn’t included in an update sheet disseminated to Members. 
It was noted that the item was due to come back to the Committee in a more detailed 
manner and that a date would be set in the Committee’s work programme.

RESOLVED That, subject to the requested changes, the minutes of the meeting 



dated 09 February 2021 be approved as an accurate record.

55.   To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked as Part II will be considered in Private  (Agenda 
Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were in Part I and would be considered in public.

56.   UPDATE ON THE HILLINGDON HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION AND ROUGH 
SLEEPING STRATEGY 2019 - 2024  (Agenda Item 5)

Part way into the following item, Councillor Cooper joined the meeting.

Mark Billings, Head of Housing Options, Homelessness and Standards, introduced the 
item noting that it had been a legal requirement for local authorities to have a 
homelessness strategy since the Homelessness Act 2002. Recent changes in 
legislation had made it mandatory for the strategy to include attention to Rough 
Sleeping. The Council’s current five-year strategy went live in 2019 and was primarily 
based on six priority workstreams as highlighted in the officer’s report. Individually, the 
workstreams highlighted key areas of up-stream homelessness prevention, access to 
affordable housing options and the importance of partnership working. As a whole, the 
six priority areas showed the Council’s intention to lead change and support the 
Borough’s most vulnerable residents. Further to this, officers highlighted the 
Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy action plan which went into 
further detail of the workstreams.

It was noted that the coronavirus pandemic had emphasised the importance of having 
an accessible and responsive service for residents. In response to the government’s 
‘Everyone In’ scheme, over 250 rough sleepers had come through the Council’s 
service since April 2020 and a highly successful new rough sleeper hostel was opened 
within an extremely tight timeframe in March 2020. It was highlighted that, in the 
government’s annual rough sleeper report, published in February 2021, Hillingdon was 
highlighted as the Borough with the largest drop in rough sleepers in England over the 
past year. The pandemic had seen an increase in homeless approaches to the service; 
worryingly, a significant number of these approaches had been in relation to domestic 
abuse cases.

Although officers welcomed the government’s moratorium on evictions, there were 
concerns of an increase in homelessness when courts were scheduled to reopen at the 
end of May 2021. Members were informed that, although it was difficult to predict, 
modelling work was underway looking at potential pressures on the service, specifically 
assessing what could be done to increase availability of housing in both the private and 
public sector, and how the Council’s own housing stock is put to use.

Members commended officers on their detailed report and were encouraged by the 
positive reaction to the immense challenges posed by the coronavirus pandemic. 
Members were also enthused to hear about the resumption of the homelessness forum 
and landlord’s forum which would be held online.

Members queried the report’s reference to domestic abuse advocates who were due to 
assist with the upskilling of staff; Members wanted to know whether the advocates had 
been identified. It was confirmed that two female officers from within the service had 
been identified to assist with offering a more specialised service for residents 
approaching the service from a domestic abuse setting. It was also noted that the 



service was pushing towards obtaining Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance accreditation.

The Committee sought reassurance from officers that work was being done to 
advertise the options available to residents with regard to downsizing their properties. 
Officers were keen to promote downsizing options and highlighted key ongoing work to 
increase awareness of down-sizing.

Members also requested clarification on the term ‘temporary housing’ and noted that 
what was deemed temporary could vary significantly. It was highlighted that when a 
family or household required emergency placement, they would be placed into 
temporary housing whilst the service conducted an assessment of their needs; subject 
to approval of their homelessness case, they would then be placed into a suitable and 
affordable housing option, however they would remain in the temporary housing until 
the local authority could find them a suitable option, either through social housing or a 
private rented property. It was noted that this process had been known to last for 
several years, nevertheless the term ‘temporary housing’ was used because the 
housing solution was not deemed a permanent settlement. Further to this it was noted 
that every service user had a housing plan and the service would be in semi-regular 
contact with them assess their circumstances; Members highlighted that service users 
should be informed at point of entry that the duration of their temporary housing 
solution could span anywhere from months to years.

Members questioned accessibility to the service and concerns were raised that rough 
sleepers may not have a method of accessing the Council’s website to find housing 
advice. Officers highlighted that there was an outreach team who were out in the 
Borough most nights of the week and residents could also report rough sleepers using 
the Street Link tool which helped to quickly notify the service of rough sleepers. It was 
also noted that as part of the Council’s response to the coronavirus pandemic, where 
most public facing services abandoned in person service interaction, the homeless 
reception stayed open for the majority of 2020. Officers also noted that in response to 
the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017, an online self-service system had been 
developed making access to housing advice and services easier for those with some 
form of internet access. It was emphasised that priority six of the Homelessness 
Prevention Strategy played a role in having residents and potential service users be 
aware of how they can access the service.

With regard to the Young Person Housing Advice Service, which was currently run by 
P3, Members wanted some detail as to how this service was being expanded in 2021. 
It was highlighted that P3 were commissioned by the Council to run the service for 18 – 
25 year olds, the pandemic had impacted the way in which the service had to be 
delivered. Nevertheless P3 maintained a very approachable service specifically for 
young people who may have complex needs. Discussions had taken place with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Environment and Regeneration as to how the provision 
could be enhanced with the intention being to delver a one stop shop for young people 
at risk of homelessness. Members requested information on the age ranges of rough 
sleepers in the Borough, officers informed Members that the information would be 
provided in due course.

The Committee were informed that part of the MHCLG Rough Sleeper grant allowed 
the Council to commission extra supported housing units over the last couple of years. 
A key partner in this was Trinity Homeless Projects, who brought on an additional 40 
bed spaces in 2020 through houses in multiple occupancy, the homes were designed 
to be smaller than traditional hostel style housing which facilitated a pathway to 
independence for residents. Further to this it was noted that the Rough Sleeper grant 



was allowing for increased provision in 2021 and Trinity Homeless Projects would be 
supplying a further 10 bed spaces in the next year. Members were encouraged by the 
development of partnership working and thanked officers for the vital service they 
provide in the Borough.

RESOLVED That the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee noted the officer’s report and the progress made in delivering the 
Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019 – 2024.

57.   Committee Review: MAKING THE COUNCIL MORE AUTISM-FRIENDLY: DRAFT 
REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman introduced the item noting that a draft report with recommendations had 
been prepared and was being presented to the Committee to endorse its submission to 
Cabinet. Members had discussed the findings that they wished to form the basis of the 
report at the 19 January 2021 meeting and were now able to make amendments as 
they see fit.

It was highlighted that recommendation two drew attention to the embedding of autism 
awareness training into the new starter induction and structured ongoing learning and 
development programme for key front-line staff who would, by the nature of their roles, 
be likely to interact with autistic residents.

With regard to recommendation three, it was noted that recommendation had been 
pitched towards exploring the feasibility of improving online accessibility for residents 
with autism by providing further access to, and information about, Council autism 
services on the Council’s website. Members noted the challenges in harmonising a one 
door approach to autism services when a number of different bodies, including the 
Council, the NHS and local charities, provided services to that regard. Further to this it 
was highlighted that the Better Care Fund had a specific workstream around the 
integration of care and support for people with learning disabilities and/or autism. The 
Committee were minded to include in their work programme, a report pertaining to this 
strand of the Better Care Fund and how access to services is made less restrictive for 
residents with autism.

An alteration to the narrative of recommendation eight was suggested. Although the 
Committee emphasised the tremendous work that Hillingdon Autistic Care and Support 
do in the Borough, to allow for a more holistic and encompassing recommendation, the 
Committee sought to recognise the work of all organisations providing services to 
residents with autism in the Borough. The following re-wording of recommendation 
eight was proposed:

“That Cabinet recognises all the Council’s strong partnership relationships with 
organisations and providers supporting people with autism in Hillingdon.”

The Committee were supportive of the amendment to recommendation eight.

Upon the matter of Education and Health Care Plans (EHCP) and Special Educational 
Needs and Disability (SEND), it was noted that the scope of the review pertained to the 
way in which residents with autism access and interact with public facing Council 
services and not necessarily the statutory service provision for residents with autism. 
The Chairman also highlighted that the Head of SEND would be sharing a positive 
update with Members shortly in relation to assessments and accessibility of EHCPs. 
The Committee were minded to add to the work programme an item regarding the 



improvement of assessment and accessibility to EHCPs for children with learning 
disabilities and/or autism.

Concerns were raised as to the accessibility of applying for the Disability Living 
Allowance (DLA) through the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP); it was noted 
that Members felt a Council advisor, on hand to assist individuals with applying for the 
DLA, would be a valuable asset to the Borough’s residents with disabilities. It was 
noted that the matter could be explored either as a one off standing item or outside of 
the Committee environment as the scope was broader than the autism focussed nature 
of the current review.

Members were minded to add to the report, reference to a Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) report released shortly before the commencement of 
the review, in which the LGO found the Council to be at fault for not providing the 
reasonable adjustments required for a resident with autism when accessing a Council 
service. Members found the report to highlight the pertinence of the review and that it 
should be referenced within the Committee’s final report to Cabinet. The Democratic 
Services Officer agreed to draft some wording to be included in the report, which could 
then be signed off by the Chairman and Opposition Lead.

RESOLVED That the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee:

1) Agreed the change to the wording for recommendation eight;
2) Agreed that reference be included in the report to the 2019 Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman report, the wording of which 
was to be drafted by the Democratic Services Officer in consultation with 
the Chairman and Opposition Lead as required;

3) Delegated any minor drafting changes required prior to the report’s 
submission to Cabinet to the Democratic Services Officer, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Opposition Lead as required; 

4) Agreed the final report and recommendations in principle and endorsed its 
submission to Cabinet for due consideration.

58. MINUTES FROM THE CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL MEETINGS ON 12 
NOVEMBER 2020 AND 11 FEBRUARY 2021 (Agenda Item 7)

The Chairman noted that he was looking forward to attending the annual meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel. Some Committee Members who sat on the Panel 
highlighted that the forum was more informal than traditional committee meetings but 
valuable thanks to the involvement of young people within the forum.

It was highlighted that an OFSTED inspection had taken place shortly before the 
February meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel but it had not been mentioned at 
the February meeting. Officers confirmed that they were happy to share the findings of 
the report with Members through a briefing note.

RESOLVED: That the minutes Corporate Parenting Panel meetings dated 12 
November 2020 and 11 February 2021 be noted.

59.   Forward Plan  (Agenda Item 8)

It was highlighted that, from April, the Forward Plan document would be more 
extensive both in terms of timeframe and detail.



RESOLVED: That the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee noted items going to Cabinet.

60.   Work Programme  (Agenda Item 9)

The Chairman drew attention to the earlier requests for further detail on the Zero 
Carbon Commitment with regard to housing, the learning disabilities and/or autism 
workstream of the Better Care Fund, and the improvements to assessments and 
accessibility to EHCPs for children with SEND.

RESOLVED That the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee noted the contents of the Work Programme and agreed any 
amendments to be made.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.01pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


